
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
247 4356 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Prout Conference Centre, St Gemma’s Hospice, 329 Harrogate Road  

on 
Monday, 4th February, 2008 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
In the absence of the Chair to elect a Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

6     APOLOGIES 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2007. 
 

1 - 8 

9   
 

  CITY SERVICES UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director 
of City Services. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function 
 

9 - 24 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY CENTRES PRICING & LETTINGS 
POLICY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

25 - 
38 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

39 - 
48 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  2007/08 WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

49 - 
60 

13   
 

  QUARTER 3 ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS 
REPORT 
 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

61 - 
76 

14   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 17 March 2008, 400.p.m. at NE City 
Learning Centre. Allerton Grange. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Prout Conference Centre, St Gemma’s Hospice, 
329 Harrogate Road, Moortown, Leeds, LS17 6QD 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, B Lancaster, M Rafique and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

47 Exclusion of Public  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendix 1 in respect of Item 15 “Miles Hill Primary School”.  
The appendix was confidential under the Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4.3 – ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the information). 
 

48 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 11, 
Well Being Fund 2007/08 due to his position as Chair of the Friends of 
Wykebeck Woods and withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and 
voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Harker declared a personal and prejudicial interest  in Item 16, 
Miles Hill School Site, due to his position as Executive Member for Learning 
and withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and voting on this item. 
 

49 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Kendall. 
 

50 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item. 
 
 

51 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2007, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

52 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2008 

 

Minute No 32 – Matters Arising – Conservation Area Reviews 
It was reported that the scheme for Meanwoodside had been reduced and 
overall cost would now be approximately £14,000.   The review would be 
carried out ‘in house’ and it was hoped to commence early in the New Year. 
 
Minute No 44 – Actions and Achievements Report – Community Centres 
It was reported that there was still further work to resolve issues regarding the 
lettings and pricing policy.  It was hoped to bring a report to the Area 
Committee in February 2008. 
  

53 Area Management Review  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented a report 
regarding the Area Management Review.  The report outlined changes to 
Area Committee responsibilities and working arrangements agreed at the 
meeting of the Executive Board held on 14th November.  Reference as also 
made to the report prepared by Councillor Chapman, Making a Bigger 
Difference in Localities, Proposals to Develop Area Management and Area 
Committees in Leeds. 
 
Rory Barke, North East Inner Area Manager addressed the meeting.  He 
reported that the new proposals placed Area Committees in a key role with 
regards to locality planning.  This would provide links to the Leeds Strategic 
Plan, Leeds Vision and Area Delivery Plans, all of which encompassed Area 
Committee priorities. 
 
Members were informed of the increase in the number of service and function 
responsibilities that were grouped under the following six themes: 
 

• Community Engagement and Facilities 

• Community Safety 

• Environment 

•
[...]
rs were asked to consider the outcomes of the 
events, address the issues that have emerged and support proposals detailed 
in the report for the next events in Spring 2008. 
 
Reference was made to the three community engagement events held across 
the North East Inner wards and Members attention was brought to 
appendices in the report which provided statistical information and detailed 
priority themes which had been identified.  Over 500 issues had been collated 
from the events and these would help inform priorities for the 2008/09 Area 
Delivery Plan. 
 
Issues discussed included tracking issues, how to increase attendance and 
attract young people and new attendees to the events. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the theme and focus for the Spring events be endorsed. 
 

55 Introduction to the NE Leeds Police Division and NPT Arrangements and 
Proposed Structure of the North East Leeds Divisional Community 
Safety Partnership  

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2008 

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report that provided an update on 
how the new North East Leeds Police Division was operating.  The report also 
outlined the amalgamation of the Stainbeck and Killingbeck Divisional 
Community Safety Partnerships (DCSP). 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 
Divisional Commander Gerry Broadbent, West Yorkshire Police 
Superintendent Simon Atkin, West Yorkshire Police 
Sandra Fowler, Community Safety Officer 
 
Simon Atkin addressed the Committee.  He reported on the structural 
changes that had taken place and further proposals to increase 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams (NPTs).   Members were given performance 
information  for the North East area which showed a 7.2% decrease in overall 
crime for the year so far. 
 
With regard to Neighbourhood Policing Teams it was reported that the 
number of Constables would be doubled and the Division would move f
[...]
sioned since the last Area Committee meeting and also the 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new applications 
received.  The Area Committee was asked to note the projects commissioned, 
and indicate if they were supportive of the new bids received.  Appended to 
the report were details of small grants that had been approved and the 
Wellbeing fund current position for 2007/08. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-
Being allocations. 
 

 Revenue: 
 
   Commissioned Projects  
 

(i) Northern School of Contemporary Dance ‘Reach!’ Project – 
Ratified - £2,608 

(ii) Oakwood Clock Farmers Market – Ratified - £1,184 
 
 Non Commissioned Projects 
 

(i) Lifeforce WizeMove project– No contribution. 
(ii) Community Mediation Service – Agreed - £843 

 
  Capital: 
 

(i) Friends of Wyke Beck Woods – Agreed - £7,000 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2008 

 

57 Well Being Fund 2006/07 and 2007/08 Projects Update  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager updated the Area Committee of 
the outcomes and outputs of projects that had received Well-Being Funding 
over the last two years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

58 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with an update on actions and achievements of the Area Management Team 
since the last meeting. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• The Volunteer Thank You event on 13 December 

• Street Scene Improvements – Litter and Gulley Cleaning 

• Festive lights. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

59 Moor Allerton Partnership Update  
 

The report of the North East Area manager provided the Committee with a 
summary of recent development and actions of the Moor Allerton Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

60 Area Committee Working Groups Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
issues raised at Area Committee Working Groups held since the last meeting 
of the Area Committee.  These included the Youth Issues Working Group held 
on 19 October and Well-Being Fund Working Group held on 12 November 
2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

61 Miles Hill Primary School  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided an update 
on the position regarding Miles Hill Primary School and also included details 
of all current Capital Programmes in the area. 
 
An options appraisal had been carried out by Area Management for future use 
of the site for service delivery and Members were asked to identify any Capital 
Schemes that could be withdrawn.  Members discussed the options available 
and it was felt that none of the current Capital Programmes could be changed 
to release the necessary funding. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED – That no changes be made to the current Capital Programme 
and alternative revenue sources be sought. 
 

62 Date and  Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 4 February 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of City Services 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 4th February 2008 
 
Subject: City Services Update  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update relating to the performance of sections of the department 
including Streetscene Services, enforcement and graffiti and drug waste collection.  It 
includes information on hotspots, and also provides a comprehensive service guide in 
appendix 1. 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Chris Young / 
Be
[...]
Chamberlain  0113 3951901 
North East Highways  Wan Malachi   (07891) 272761 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Other Functions 
 

 Name                                 Contact Number 

 
Arterial roads    Paul Sanderson  (07891) 273797 
Toilets/Graffiti/Needles  Frieda Haley   (07891) 273797 
Grass Cutting   Mike W Cox   (07891) 273772 
Household Waste Sites   Glen Maude   (07891) 273714 
Enforcement/Litter Education  Rachel Charlton &Kate Stanley 0113   2476474 
    
 

E-Mail Referrals 
 

Refuse/Street Cleansing/gullies  CS.North.East.Referrals@leeds.gov.uk 

Response time will depend on the type of work required, in general if it is fly tipping, 
or small but urgent jobs we would aim for 24 hours after receiving the report. If it is 
not work which does not require urgent attention we would leave until the team were 
in the area on the scheduled day. 

Enforcement    CS.Enforce @leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 4th February 2008 
 
Subject: Pricing and Lettings Policy for Community Centres  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report proposes details of a revised Pricing and Lettings Policy which the Area 
Committee is asked to endorse. It outlines the centres which would be affected by the 
implementation of the revised pricing policy and includes details of a draft discount schedule. 
The proposed policy will impact only on directly managed Council facilities and not those 
leased to community organisations. 

The report also seeks the support of the Area Committee for a three month consultation 
period to commence from 25th February 2008 in order for all centre users and the wider 
community to gain a clear understanding of these proposals.  

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Sheila Fletcher 
Tel: 214 5875  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
x 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



 

Purpose of this report 

1. This report outlines a draft new Pricing and Lettings Policy to be implemented 
across Inner North East Leeds on behalf of the Area Committee. The policy details 
how much groups would be charged for the use of the community facilities to be 
managed by the Inner Area Committee to ensure they become financially viable and 
stable. The report also seeks the support of the Area Committee for a three month 
consultation period to commence from 25th February 2008 in order to ensure that all 
centre users and the wider community are well informed and have a clear 
understanding of the proposals.  

2. Implementing this policy will ensure that the Area Committee is effectively managing 
these resources in line with departmental and City Council priorities and ensure a 
policy that is consistent. 

Background information 

3. Previous reports to the Council’s Executive Board and the Area Committee have 
covered the community centres review and the agreement of proposals to transfer 
responsibilities for community centres to the Area Committees. Two directly 
managed centres, the Mandela Centre and The Palace Youth Centre, will be 
transferred. Further work is being completed by the Regeneration and Partnerships 
Team on the portfolio of centres which are transferring from the former Learning and 
Leisure Department.  This involves analysing 2006/07 actual budgets in order to 
ensure that accurate budgets at a centre level are put together.  It is anticipated that 
this work will be completed shortly and a report will then be taken to Executive 
Board in April t
[...]
ns and the use of Well-
being funds to assist groups.  

25. It is further suggested that a 3 month consultation period is undertaken to ensure 
that current users and the wider community are well informed and have a clear 
understanding of the policy. A further report outlining the outcome of this 
consultation and the final Lettings and Pricing Policy to be implemented will be 
presented to the June Area Committee meeting with a view to implementation from 
October 2008. 

Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

26. There are no implications, as the range of community centre issues detailed in this 
report fit with agreed Council policy and governance arrangements. 

Legal and resource implications 

27. There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this report. 

28. There could be some budgetary impact in terms of increased or reduced income for 
community facilities. Any increased income should be re-invested into the facilities 
to make them of a higher standard for all users. If the income levels were to fall, 
efficiency saving measures would have to be explored to see how these costs could 
be recovered. 

Page 31



29. In terms of staffing resources, an officer from the Area Management Team will 
oversee the implementation of the new policy with the Lettings Unit, who will 
continue to be responsible for the management of lettings for all directly managed 
community facilities across the city.  

30. Caretaking, cleaning and facilities management services will continue to be provided 
by Corporate Property Management.  

Recommendations 

31. The Area Committee is asked to: 

• Approve the development of the proposed Pricing and Lettings Policy based 
on the principles outlined in this report.  

• Agree to the Well-Being Fund working group developing the policy further 

• Agree to a 3-month community and user consultation period following 
approval of the draft policy with a view to implementation from October 2008. 

Page 32




[...]
ed in their local area.     

21. Members stressed the importance of getting the publicity right for the events, and 
agreed to send 1,000 letters out from their political offices in a joint agreement.   

22. The Community Engagement Framework also commits to a summer event.  
Members discussed a range of ideas including holding outdoor events with  
barbeques.  The area management team will work with Members nearer the time to 
finalise these events. 

Conclusions 

23. The area management team will work with ward Members through the individual 
ward meetings to finalise the dates and locations for the spring events.  Members will 
be consulted on the publicity arrangements for each event, based on their 
preferences from the attached publicity factsheet.  This may involve a greater cost to 
the Well-Being Fund.  The Area Committee has previously allocated £5,000 to 
community engagement in 2007/08.  In order to cover the costs of publicity for the 
Spring events and the summer ones, the Area Committee is requested to set aside a 
further £3,000 from the Well-Being Fund.  Proposals for the community engagement 
budget for 2008/09, including costings for the newsletter, will be brought to the 
march Area Committee meeting and reflected in the new Area Delivery Plan.  

24. Prior to the March Area Committee meeting officers will work up a forward plan for 
the themed meetings for the municipal year 2008/09 and present it for approval at 

Page 42



that meeting.  This will include scheduling in some of the organisations who have 
benefited from Well-Being Funding in the past.   

Recommendations 

25. The Area Committee is requested to: 

a) confirm their support for community engagement as set out in this 
report 

b) agree the format and theme for the spring event 
c) approve an additional £3,000 for publicity of the community 

engagement events in spring and summer 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



TAKE ACTION     Appendix 1  
CAR
[...]
ng Fund will be used to pay for the mobile Breeze 
DJing bus for 5 sessions from January.  £2,500 

• Mandela Centre young people’s steering group.  A steering group of young 
people has been established to lead on the development of the Mandela 
Centre as a youth centre for Chapeltown.  This project will help develop 
capacity to prepare the group for making decisions and fundraise.  £3,700 

• Transport.  To contribute to the cost of hiring minibuses and drivers for 
programmes across all three wards.  £1,896 

• Total cost:  £25,706 

9. Recommendation:  The working group were pleased with the success of the Youth 
Service in delivering the projects already commissioned this year.  These new 
proposals will deliver against actions A1, A3, A4 and A6 in the Area Delivery Plan.  
Ratify - £14,275 from 2007/08 and £11,431 underspend from 2006/07. 

 

Healthier communities and older people’s theme  

Chapel Allerton Good Neighbours (INE.07.31.LG) 

10. This project will develop a Neighbourhood Network Scheme in Chapel Allerton.  The 
Area Committee has identified previously that there is a need for one in Chapel 
Allerton, as this is the only part of the inner area without such a support scheme.  
The scheme will establish a local voluntary based support network to re-establish 
feelings of neighbourliness within the area, by linking volunteers with lonely and 
isolated people in need of support.  The WRVS have taken the lead on developing 
this project and will provide support during the first year whilst the network gets 
established. 

11. The original project plan was in the first year to recruit a project manager who would 
implement the Implementation Plan.  This would include setting up a new office in 
Chapel Allerton.  The total cost of this would be £36,050, of which £6,000 is 
requested from the Well-Being Fund.  The remaining funding has been requested 
from Social Services and Leeds PCT.  Social Services have indicated that because 
of the implementation
[...]
the Cyber suites regularly. 
 
 

4. BUMPY Motorbike project 
Sixteen young people have so far participated in the programme with a further 
8 attending before the end of March. Roundhay have brought 12 young 
people for ‘taster’ sessions. 
 
At least 36 different young people from inner north east will have attended by 
April. 
 
         

 

Page 59



 
 

Page 60



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 4th February 2008 
 
Subject: Area Delivery Plan quarter 3 progress report  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on progress towards the achievement of the 
2007/08 Area Delivery Plan covering the quarter 3 period (October – December 2007).  

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Hannah Rees & 
Sheila Fletcher 
Tel: 214 5872 / 2145875 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 61



 

Purpose of this report 

1. This report provides Members with an update on progress towards the achievement 
of the 2007/08 Area Delivery Plan during quarter 3 (October – December 2007).  It 
also provides more detailed information on some of the significant areas of 
progress in this covering report. 

Highlights 
 

2. The Volunteer Thank You Event took place on Thursday 13th December in the Lord 
Mayor’s Banqueting Hall.  The event was very well attended with over 100 
representatives of inner north east voluntary and community organisations present.  
The entertainment was provided by Roundhay High School choir, poets from Seven 
Arts Centre in Chapel Allerton and Kushinkai Karate Academy.  Seven Arts and t
[...]

b
le
m
s
 w
it
h
 A
S
B
, 
tr
e
e
s
 b
e
in
g
 

s
e
t 
o
n
 f
ir
e
 a
n
d
 g
ra
ff
it
i.
  
 

T
o
 c
o
n
ta
c
t 
a
n
d
 s
it
e
 v
is
it
 –
 n
o
t 
p
ri
o
ri
ty
 

g
in
n
e
l 
a
t 
th
e
 m
o
m
e
n
t 

  

S
c
o
tt
 H
a
ll
 R
o
a
d
 l
e
a
d
in
g
 t
o
 C
a
rr
 M
a
n
o
r 

V
ie
w
 

 M
o
o
rt
o
w
n
 W

a
rd
 

 

F
o
rw
a
rd
e
d
 e
-m

a
il 
fr
o
m
 C
llr
 H
a
rr
is
’ 
o
ff
ic
e
. 
 

P
ro
b
le
m
s
 w
it
h
 v
a
n
d
a
lis
m
 a
n
d
 b
u
rg
la
ry
 –
 

u
s
in
g
 g
in
n
e
l 
a
s
 g
e
t-
a
-w
a
y
 r
o
u
te
 a
n
d
 A
S
B
 

T
o
 c
o
n
ta
c
t 
a
n
d
 s
it
e
 v
is
it
 –
 n
o
t 
p
ri
o
ri
ty
 

g
in
n
e
l 
a
t 
th
e
 m
o
m
e
n
t 

 

Page 76



Prout Conference Centre, St Gemma’s Hospice, 329 Harrogate Road, Moortown, 
Leeds, LS 17 6QD. 
 
  
 

Agenda Annex

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Minutes
	9 City Services Update
	City Services appendix 1

	10 Community Centres Pricing & Lettings Policy
	Pricing Policy Schedule of discounts & charges

	11 Community Engagement
	community engagement appendix 1
	community engagement appendix 2

	12 2007/08 Well-Being Fund
	Well-being fund appendix 4

	13 Quarter 3 Actions and Achievements Report
	action & achievements appendix 1
	Quarter 3 2007-08 appendix 2
	action & achievements appendix 3

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th March, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  Lancaster in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, M Harris, V Kendall, B Lancaster 
and M Rafique 

 
 
 

63 Election of Chair  
 

Due to the absence of Councillor Lobley, Members were asked to nominate a 
Chair for the meeting.  A nomination was received on behalf of Councillor 
Lancaster. 
 
RESOLVED – That following a unanimous vote of Members present, 
Councillor Lancaster be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 

64 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lobley and 
Wadsworth. 
 

65 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on  matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

66 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

67 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No 56 – Well-Being Fund – Oakwood Farmer’s Market 
It was reported, that subject to the grant of a license, Oakwood Farmers 
Market would be held on 15 March 2008 and every third Saturday thereafter. 
 

68 City Services Update  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th March, 2008 

 

The Director of City Services submitted a report which provided the Area 
Committee with an update relating to the performance of Streetscene 
Services including the removal of graffiti and drug waste. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Chris Young, Principal Area Manager – North East, City Services 

• Wayne Tonks, Environmental Enforcement officer, Cit Services 

• Graham Hollings, Streetscene Manager 
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Garden bins – Streetscene had considered implementing a further 8 
rounds of garden waste collection.  Positive feedback had been 
received following the commencement of collections in Roundhay.  It 
was agreed to investigate instances of non collection of garden waste. 

• Leaf clearance – Concern was expressed that the leaf clearance 
programme needed to run for longer.  It was reported that Streetscene 
were constantly investigating ways of improving the service and a list of 
hard to access areas had been identified.  Problems had been 
encountered due to wind and areas where machinery could not get 
access to clear leaves.  Members gave details of areas that suffered 
problems due to fallen leaves. 

• It was reported it was aimed to remove graffiti of a sexual or racial 
nature and drug waste within 24 hours. 

• Repairs had been made to bin yards on the Beckhill estate.  Letters 
had been sent to residents reminding them to use the bin yards and not 
leave refuse out on the highway. 

• Publicising of services and educational promotion had taken place in 
schools and at various events and meetings.  Literature had been 
made available in different languages and formats. 

• Clearing of ginnels and alleyways. 

• Recycling plastics. 

• Gulley cleaning – it was reported that areas which had flooding 
concerns were given highest priority. 

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and performance information be noted. 
 
(Councillors Hamilton, Rafique and Harris joined the meeting at 4.10 p.m ., 
4.15 p.m. and 4.20 p.m. respectively, during discussion of this item.) 
 

69 Community Centres Pricing & Lettings Policy  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager proposed details of a revised 
Pricing and Lettings Policy which the Area Committee was asked to endorse.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th March, 2008 

 

It outlined the centres which would be affected by the implementation of the 
revised pricing policy and included details of a draft discount schedule. 
 
The report sought the support of the Area Committee for a three month 
consultation period in order for all centre users and the wider community to 
gain a clear understanding of the proposals. 
 
It was confirmed that charges detailed in the report were based on hourly 
rates and in response to concern regarding hire costs for weddings, it was 
reported that there could be a possibility of part of the cost being a refundable 
deposit.  These and other issues would form part of the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the development of the proposed Pricing and Lettings Policy 
 based on the principles outlined in the report be approved. 
 
(2) That the Well-Being Fund Working Group develop the policy further. 
 
(3) That a 3-month community and user consultation period following 
 approval of the draft policy be agreed, with a view to implementation 
 from October 2008. 
 

70 Community Engagement  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which gave feedback on the 
recent community engagement session.  The Area Committee was asked to 
formally endorse the community engagement principles and format and theme 
for the spring community engagement events. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The Ward Members ‘Take Action’ Cards which allowed local residents 
to highlight specific issue sfor the attention of their local Councillor. 

• How to increase public involvement at Area Committee meetings. 

• Feedback from organisations that were funded by the Area Committee. 

• Publicising events. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Area Committee’s support for community engagement as set 
 out in the report be confirmed. 
 
(2) That the format and theme for the spring event be agreed. 
 
(3) That an additional £3,000 for publicity of the community engagement 
 events in spring and summer be approved. 
 
(Councillor Harris left the meeting at 5.05 p.m. during discussion of this item.) 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th March, 2008 

 

71 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which detailed projects that 
had been commissioned since the last meeting of the Area Committee and 
also detailed recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on 
new applications that had been received.  Details of small grants that had 
been approved and the current Well-Being Fund 2007/08 position were 
appended to the report. 
 
With reference to the application for St Andrews United Reform Church, it was 
reported that they had been given details of other sources of potential funding 
and advised to re-apply should funding still be required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 
Well-Being allocations: 
 
Revenue: 
 
Commissioned Projects: 
 
(i) Youth Service – Ratified - £14,275 from 2007/08 and £11,431 
 underspend from 2006/07. 
(ii) Chapel Allerton Good Neighbours – Ratified - £6,000 
 
Non Commissioned Projects: 
 
(i) Beckhill Community Centre Feasibility Study – Agreed - £10,000 
 
(ii) St Andrew’s United Reform Church - deferred 
 
(Councillor Rafique left the meeting at 5.15 p.m. during the discussion on this 
item). 
 

72 Quarter 3 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided Members with an update 
on progress towards the achievement of the 2007/08 Area Delivery Plan 
covering the quarter 3 period (October – December 2007). 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• The Open Door project – proposals to redevelop as a Youth and 
Community Centre 

• The inclusion of a resident representative on the Beckhill 
Implementation group 

• PFI street lighting replacement and costs 

• Youth Forums and the Youth Council 

• Identifying a lead agency to establish the Chapeltown Development 
Trust  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th March, 2008 

 

• Ginnels – Members expressed thanks to Sandra Fowler for her work 
and advised of other ginnels where problems with anti social behaviour 
had been identified. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

73 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 17 March 2008, 4.00 p.m. at NE City Learning Centre, Allerton 
Grange. 
 
 
 


